April 15, 2024
9:00 a.m.-11:00 a.m.

270 Hospital Road, Suite 206 Large Conference Rm

P L U M A s Quincy, CA 95971
Microsoft Teams Join the meeting now
Meeting ID: 221 495 195 120
Passcode: Rb2Q68

Need help?

Plumas County Children and Families Commission

DRAFT MEETING AGENDA

1. ROLL CALL/INTRODUCTIONS (10 MINUTES): Kendrah Fredricksen, Chairperson

2. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES (5 minutes): March 11, 2024 (page 2-3) *
ACTION

3. FISCAL ITEMS (10 Minutes)
a. Quarterly Budget Report FY 23-24. Commission will take action to accept the report (page 4) *

ACTION
b. Commission will take action to approve the Budget Calendar 2024-25 (page 5) * ACTION

4. PUBLIC COMMENT
5. REPORTS (30 Minutes) DISCUSSION
a. Executive Director Report (page 6)*

b. Commissioner Report(s): Commissioners may report on local, state, or federal issues
relating to children ages 0-5 and their families

6. PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT (45 Minutes)
a. Strategic Planning Briefing 2024
b. Program Updates DISCUSSION

7. PUBLIC COMMENT
8. NEXT MEETING DATES:
+ May 6,2024 (Quincy) ¢ June 3, 2024 (Quincy)

9. ADJOURNMENT

Anyone wishing information on the PCCFC agenda, OR disability related accommodations, should contact; Pamela
Becwar, Executive Director, either by telephone (503)-924-9140, in writing, First 5 Plumas 270 Hospital Road Suite
206, Quincy, CA 95971, or by email at firstSplumas@gmail.com

The order in which agenda items are considered may be subject to change.

Agenda Items listed with an asterisk * are included in the Commission board packets.

Public Comment may be made prior to and during any Commission Action items



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2RmZmU0MjItN2FiNi00MTQ1LWJiNDctOGM5NjgzZDQ4MzRl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2232750e83-0771-4386-a973-184872ec568a%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2217083bf9-e0ee-46d8-8cb8-4fc2d6beb047%22%7d
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting?omkt=en-US
mailto:first5plumas@gmail.com

270 Hospital Road, Suite 206 Large Conference Rm

PLUMAS Quincy, CA 95971

Plumas County Children and Families Commission

March 11, 2024
10:00 a.m.-11:00 a.m.

SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES draft

1. CALL TO ORDER: 10:03 A.M.

ROLL CALL/INTRODUCTIONS: Kendrah Fredricksen, Chairperson
Commissioners in Attendance:
James Wilson, Kendrah Fredricksen, KellyAnn Bonnell, Dana Krinsky
Absent: Brenda Poteete, Neal Caiazzo, Dwight Ceresola,
Staff: Pam Becwar, Alicia Kerr

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: November 6, 2023
Motion: James Wilson
Second: KellyAnn Bonnell
Motion Carried

APPROVAL OF SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES: January 12, 2024 (page 4) *
Motion: KellyAnn Bonnell
Second: James Wilson
Motion Carried

3. PUBLIC COMMENT - NONE

4. PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT
a. Commission will take action to approve CSPP contract with PRS which is pass-through funding
for Plumas STARS to provide services to 5 CSPP sites, $8353.30.
Motion: James Wilson
Second: Dana Krinsky
Motion Carried

5. PUBLIC HEARING-Statutory Compliance Item (30 Minutes)
a. Commission will take action to approve the First 5 Plumas Strategic Plan FY 20-25*
See page 16 for proposed edits.
Motion: KellyAnn Bonnell
Second: James Wilson
Motion Carried

b. Commission will take action to approve the First 5 California Annual Report*
Motion: Dana Krinsky
Second: James Wilson
Motion Carried

6. PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT
a. Commission will take action to approve the Mid-Year Evaluation Report 23-24


https://www.first5plumas.org/_files/ugd/5a583c_b95392a3bfc649c6a3ba0f354e1f6e1c.pdf
https://www.first5plumas.org/_files/ugd/5a583c_94374362d5c040769d7b16ae555ecb02.docx?dn=First%205%20Plumas%20Strategic%20Plan%20DRAFT%20(Public%20Hearing%203.4.2024).docx
https://www.ccfc.ca.gov/pdf/about/budget_perf/annual_report_pdfs/F5CA_2022-23_Annual%20Report_ADA.pdf

Motion: KellyAnn Bonnell
Second: James Wilson
Motion Carried
7. PUBLIC COMMENT
8. NEXT MEETING DATES:
¢ Rescheduled April 15, 2023 (Quincy) ¢ May 6,2024 (Quincy) ¢ June 3, 2024 (Quincy)

9. ADJOURNMENT 11:05 a.m.



Adopted June 5, 2023
PCCFC23-43PCPHAHV
PCCFC23-24PCPHADATA
PCCFC23-24RC
PCCFC23-24PUSDEI
PCCFC23-24SN (Audit)
PCCFC23-24PRS Impact
PCCFC23-24AEssue
PCCFC23-24HV-RTA-B. Lory
(Dollywood Foundation)
Subtotal Contracts

(FICA)

Wages-Emp. #2
Wages/Emp. Contributions
Total wages

Memberships

Professional Services
Insurance

Liability Self-Fund Insurance
Software/subsriptions

Office Supplies

Special Dept. Outreach
Travel-Routine

Travel -Special
Communications

Subtotal Services & Supplies
Overhead Expenses

Total Wages

Total Budget

Prop 10 Tobacco Tax

Small County Augmentation
Interest

MAA FY 2022 Reimbursement
IMPACT Grant

Revenues FY 23-24

100,000
8,500
30,000
11,500
5,800
92,094
4,330
20,000

272,224

40,000
92,000
132,000

4,075
267,894
8,000
650
1,000
500
9,000
3,000
2,000

296,119

23,689
132,000
451,808

82,500
206,000
400
14,000
70,661
21,433
56,926
451,920

Admin %

Admin

5,800

5,800

19% 17,480
17,480

4,075
5,800
8,000
650
1,000
500

2,000

22,025

1,762

17,480

9% 41,267

Administration

Program % Program
100,000

30,000
11,500

92,094
4,330
20,000

257,924

40,000
74% 68,080
108,080

253,594

9,000
3,000

265,594

21,247

108,080

87% 394,921
Program

Eval % Evaluation Q1 23-24 Actual Q2 23-24 Totals

8,500

8,500

7% 6,440
6,440

8,500

8,500

680

6,440

4% 15,620
Evaluation

19009.76

2806.8
5,800

1,700.00
347.37
29663.93

1,888.95
7,000.00
17,692.30
26,581.25

4,075.00

29663.93
10,001.16

203.73

43,943.82

26,581.25
70,525.07

19,009.76
1,712.42

2,806.80
5,800.00
23,026.00
120.00
3000
1,114.05
56,589.03

3,887.94
11,900.00
38,923.05
54,710.99

4,075.00

56,589.03
10,001.16

203.73
1,892.53
40
72,801.45

54,589.03
127,390.48



First 5 Plumas County Children and Families Commission

DRAFT BUDGET CALENDAR FY 24-25

Approved on:

FIRSTS

CALIFORNIA

Timeline Budget Tasks Responsibility Commission Action(s)
March e Submit FY Budget Calendar to Executive Director Approval of next fiscal year’s
PCCFC Budget Calendar
April ePrepare proposed next FY PCPHA Fiscal Staff None
budget package for PCPHA and ED
May ePrepare End-Of-The-Year
Estimated Expenditure Report | PCPHA fiscal staff None
and ED
e Finalize proposed budget
based on projected revenues Executive Director None-discussion only
eSubmit Proposed Budget
Package for Commission Executive Director None-discussion only
Stakeholder/Public input
June eSubmit the Projected Executive Director 1) Acceptance of expenditure
Expenditure Report to PCCFC, report and 2) Approval of GASB
including GASB 54 Committed 54 committed funds categories
Funds Report
eSubmit Proposed Budget Commission takes action on
Package to PCCFC for Executive Director proposed budget for adoption
action
e Submit adopted budget for
July 1%t inclusion into the Plumas Fiscal administrator | None
County budget and executive
director
® Prepare Actual Expenditure
October Report for previous fiscal Fiscal administrator, | None
year, including GASB 54 PCPHA fiscal staff,
and ED
e Submit Actual Expenditure
Report to Commission, Executive Director
October which includes revenue and 1) Acceptance of report

GASB 54 (committed
funds) report

2) Approval of GASB 54 fund
designations

July 1%%-June
3oth

e Administer/Monitor Budget

PCPHA fiscal staff
and ED

None

July 1%%-June
30th

eMake amendments to adopted
budget as necessary

Executive Director
submits when
appropriate, any
proposed budget
amendments

Policy: Commission must
approve budget amendments
over $5,000

October
January and
April

® Prepare/Submit Quarterly
Expenditures-To-Date Report

Fiscal staff and ED

Acceptance of reports and
approval of any GASB 54
designations




Executive Director’s Report
Pamela Becwar B FI RST 5
April 15,2024

PLUMASS

Plumas County Children and Families Commission

Submitted:

Published: Mid-Year Evaluation Report 23-24

2024 Annual Survey of Public Employment & Payroll E-3: Special Districts and Local Agencies
2023 Government Compensation in California Report

New Staff:

Alicia Kerr has been hired as the Family Service Coordinator. Alicia completed Home Visiting Essentials and is
registered for the Community Health Worker certification. Alicia is facilitating playgroups, administering ASQ
including assisting child care providers with using ASQ in their programs, doing outreach events, and doing
home visits.

Project Updates:

ASQ Developmental Screenings 21 children have been screened using ASQ Online in the last quarter. We are
working with FRC CDC to pilot the ASQ:SE and Alicia can help support child care providers and facilitate ASQ
with children in care.

ASQ Videos: Please share widely as videos can be downloaded and added to your website. There is a trailer
available for social media and a full length (1:36 minutes) video. Spanish version

The ASQ video is published at www.first5plumas.org. Contact Pam Becwar at (503) 924-9140 for more
information.

Imagination Library — 262 enrollments, 86 graduated. Our goal is 350 for this year.

Parent Conference, May 4, 2024, Title: The Healing Power of Parenting, As parents we are gifted with the
capacity to heal ourselves and our family. The Healing Power of Parenting is a workshop designed to share
simple and surprising tools which foster connected relationships with our children. Family Wellness Coach,
Andre Essue and Jessica Stading will facilitate a Parent Café.

Children’s Faire, May 11, 2024. First 5 Plumas will be hosting a sensory-friendly space at the faire and will
facilitate an inclusion event.

The Gathering of the Dad’s Group launched February 15 with 4 parents, and will run through June. The intent
is to provide a space for fathers including male caretakers and guardians to connect and strengthening social
connections for families.

Playgroup Collaboration with Plumas Arts. Every Wednesday at 9:30 at the the WestEnd Theater rehearsal
room, facilitated by Alicia Kerr, with music/art lessons last Wednesday of the month facilitated by Plumas Arts’
Courtney Schrammel.

Home Visit Regional Technical Assistance Funding: This funding is supporting Parent Leadership, Fatherhood
Engagement, Help Me Grow and Systems Improvement. 18 partners participated in Help Me Grow needs
assessment and resource mapping from March 6 to March 15.


https://drive.google.com/file/d/1FujXfhrjjvjrVap4FF3E_3zkcJEPmVW4/view?usp=gmail
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1mUQVnuL63WB1GIsv7u9rtpNVSqmux8pO/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VsNjyMDYpBR-1YlLZzLmP-N9gIjV79cM/view?usp=sharing
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