

Meeting ID: 221 495 195 120 Passcode: Rb2Q68 <u>Need help?</u>

DRAFT MEETING AGENDA

1. ROLL CALL/INTRODUCTIONS (10 MINUTES): Kendrah Fredricksen, Chairperson

2. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES (5 minutes): March 11, 2024 (page 2-3) * ACTION

3. FISCAL ITEMS (10 Minutes)

a. Quarterly Budget Report FY 23-24. Commission will take action to accept the report (page 4) *

b. Commission will take action to approve the Budget Calendar 2024-25 (page 5) * ACTION

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

5. REPORTS (30 Minutes)

- a. Executive Director Report (page 6)*
- b. Commissioner Report(s): Commissioners may report on local, state, or federal issues relating to children ages 0-5 and their families

6. PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT (45 Minutes)

- a. Strategic Planning Briefing 2024
- b. Program Updates

7. PUBLIC COMMENT

8. NEXT MEETING DATES:

May 6,2024 (Quincy) June 3, 2024 (Quincy)

9. ADJOURNMENT

Anyone wishing information on the PCCFC agenda, OR disability related accommodations, should contact; Pamela Becwar, Executive Director, either by telephone (503)-924-9140, in writing, First 5 Plumas 270 Hospital Road Suite 206, Quincy, CA 95971, or by email at <u>first5plumas@gmail.com</u> The order in which agenda items are considered may be subject to change. Agenda Items listed with an asterisk * are included in the Commission board packets. Public Comment may be made prior to and during any Commission Action items

DISCUSSION

ACTION

DISCUSSION



SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES draft

1. CALL TO ORDER: 10:03 A.M.

ROLL CALL/INTRODUCTIONS: Kendrah Fredricksen, Chairperson

Commissioners in Attendance: James Wilson, Kendrah Fredricksen, KellyAnn Bonnell, Dana Krinsky Absent: Brenda Poteete, Neal Caiazzo, Dwight Ceresola, Staff: Pam Becwar, Alicia Kerr

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: November 6, 2023

Motion: James Wilson Second: KellyAnn Bonnell Motion Carried

APPROVAL OF SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES: January 12, 2024 (page 4) *

Motion: KellyAnn Bonnell Second: James Wilson Motion Carried

3. PUBLIC COMMENT - NONE

4. PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT

a. Commission will take action to approve CSPP contract with PRS which is pass-through funding for Plumas STARS to provide services to 5 CSPP sites, \$8353.30.

Motion: James Wilson Second: Dana Krinsky Motion Carried

5. PUBLIC HEARING-Statutory Compliance Item (30 Minutes)

a. Commission will take action to approve the <u>First 5 Plumas Strategic Plan FY 20-25</u>* See page 16 for proposed edits.

Motion: KellyAnn Bonnell Second: James Wilson Motion Carried

 b. Commission will take action to approve the <u>First 5 California Annual Report</u>* Motion: Dana Krinsky Second: James Wilson Motion Carried

6. PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT

a. Commission will take action to approve the Mid-Year Evaluation Report 23-24

Motion: KellyAnn Bonnell Second: James Wilson Motion Carried

- 7. PUBLIC COMMENT
- 8. NEXT MEETING DATES:
 - Rescheduled April 15, 2023 (Quincy) + May 6,2024 (Quincy) + June 3, 2024 (Quincy)
- 9. ADJOURNMENT 11:05 a.m.

Adopted June 5, 2023			Admin %	Admin	Program %	Program	Eval %	Evaluation	Q1 23-24 Actual	Q2 23-24 Totals
PCCFC23-43PCPHAHV		100,000				100,000			19009.76	
PCCFC23-24PCPHADATA		8,500						8,500		1,712.42
PCCFC23-24RC		30,000				30,000				
PCCFC23-24PUSDEI		11,500				11,500			2806.8	2,806.80
PCCFC23-24SN (Audit)		5,800		5,800					5,800	5,800.00
PCCFC23-24PRS Impact		92,094				92,094				23,026.00
PCCFC23-24AEssue		4,330				4,330				120.00
PCCFC23-24HV-RTA-B. Lory		20,000				20,000			1,700.00	3000
(Dollywood Foundation)									347.37	1,114.05
Subtotal Contracts		272,224		5,800		257,924		8,500	29663.93	56,589.03
(FICA)									1,888.95	.,
Wages-Emp. #2		40,000				40,000			7,000.00	
Wages/Emp. Contributions		92,000	19%	17,480	74%	68,080	7%	6,440	17,692.30	38,923.05
Total wages		132,000		17,480		108,080		6,440	26,581.25	54,710.99
Memberships		4,075		4,075					4.075.00	4.075.00
Professional Services		267,894		5,800		253,594		8,500	1	,
Insurance		8,000		8,000		200,004		0,000	10,001.16	,
Liability Self-Fund Insurance		650		650					10,001110	10,00111
Software/subsriptions		1,000		1,000						
Office Supplies		500		500					203.73	203.73
Special Dept. Outreach		9.000				9.000				1,892.53
Travel-Routine		3,000				3.000				1,002.00
Travel -Special		2,000		2,000		.,				
Communications		,		,						40
Subtotal Services & Supplies		296,119		22,025		265,594		8,500		72,801.45
Overhead Expenses		23,689		1,762		21,247		680		
Total Wages		132,000		17,480		108,080		6,440	.,	. ,
Total Budget		451,808		41,267	87%		4%		70,525.07	127,390.48
			Administration			Program		Evaluation		
	Revenues FY 23-24) 1					
Prop 10 Tobacco Tax		82,500			1 1			1		
Small County Augmentation		206,000								
Interest		400								
MAA FY 2022 Reimbursement		14,000								
IMPACT Grant		70,661								
QCC Grant		21,433								
HV-RTA		56,926								
TOTAL		451,920								

First 5 Plumas County Children and Families Commission DRAFT BUDGET CALENDAR FY 24-25 <u>Approved on:</u>



Timeline	Budget Tasks	Responsibility	Commission Action(s)			
March	 Submit FY Budget Calendar to PCCFC 	Executive Director	Approval of next fiscal year's Budget Calendar			
April	 Prepare proposed next FY budget package for PCPHA 	PCPHA Fiscal Staff and ED	None			
Мау	 Prepare End-Of-The-Year Estimated Expenditure Report Finalize proposed budget 	PCPHA fiscal staff and ED	None			
	based on projected revenues	Executive Director	None-discussion only			
	 Submit Proposed Budget Package for Commission Stakeholder/Public input 	Executive Director	None-discussion only			
June	•Submit the Projected Expenditure Report to PCCFC, including GASB 54 Committed Funds Report	Executive Director	 Acceptance of expenditure report and 2) Approval of GASB committed funds categories 			
	 Submit Proposed Budget Package to PCCFC for action 	Executive Director	Commission takes action on proposed budget for adoption			
July 1 st	 Submit adopted budget for inclusion into the Plumas County budget 	Fiscal administrator and executive director	None			
October	 Prepare Actual Expenditure Report for previous fiscal year, including GASB 54 	Fiscal administrator, PCPHA fiscal staff, and ED	None			
October	 Submit Actual Expenditure Report to Commission, which includes revenue and GASB 54 (committed funds) report 	Executive Director	 Acceptance of report Approval of GASB 54 fund designations 			
July 1 st -June 30 th	•Administer/Monitor Budget	PCPHA fiscal staff and ED	None			
July 1 st -June 30 th	 Make amendments to adopted budget as necessary 	Executive Director submits when appropriate, any proposed budget amendments	Policy: Commission must approve budget amendments over \$5,000			
October January and April	 Prepare/Submit Quarterly Expenditures-To-Date Report 	Fiscal staff and ED	Acceptance of reports and approval of any GASB 54 designations			

Executive Director's Report

Pamela Becwar April 15, 2024



Submitted:

Published: Mid-Year Evaluation Report 23-24 2024 Annual Survey of Public Employment & Payroll E-3: Special Districts and Local Agencies 2023 Government Compensation in California Report

New Staff:

Alicia Kerr has been hired as the Family Service Coordinator. Alicia completed Home Visiting Essentials and is registered for the Community Health Worker certification. Alicia is facilitating playgroups, administering ASQ including assisting child care providers with using ASQ in their programs, doing outreach events, and doing home visits.

Project Updates:

ASQ Developmental Screenings 21 children have been screened using ASQ Online in the last quarter. We are working with FRC CDC to pilot the ASQ:SE and Alicia can help support child care providers and facilitate ASQ with children in care.

ASQ Videos: Please share widely as videos can be downloaded and added to your website. There is a <u>trailer</u> available for social media and a <u>full length</u> (1:36 minutes) video. <u>Spanish version</u> The ASQ video is published at <u>www.first5plumas.org</u>. Contact Pam Becwar at (503) 924-9140 for more information.

Imagination Library – 262 enrollments, 86 graduated. Our goal is 350 for this year.

Parent Conference, May 4, 2024, Title: *The Healing Power of Parenting*, As parents we are gifted with the capacity to heal ourselves and our family. The Healing Power of Parenting is a workshop designed to share simple and surprising tools which foster connected relationships with our children. Family Wellness Coach, Andre Essue and Jessica Stading will facilitate a Parent Café.

Children's Faire, May 11, 2024. First 5 Plumas will be hosting a sensory-friendly space at the faire and will facilitate an inclusion event.

The Gathering of the Dad's Group launched February 15 with 4 parents, and will run through June. The intent is to provide a space for fathers including male caretakers and guardians to connect and strengthening social connections for families.

Playgroup Collaboration with Plumas Arts. Every Wednesday at 9:30 at the the WestEnd Theater rehearsal room, facilitated by Alicia Kerr, with music/art lessons last Wednesday of the month facilitated by Plumas Arts' Courtney Schrammel.

Home Visit Regional Technical Assistance Funding: This funding is supporting Parent Leadership, Fatherhood Engagement, Help Me Grow and Systems Improvement. 18 partners participated in Help Me Grow needs assessment and resource mapping from March 6 to March 15.